

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).31558/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 06/07/2009 in WP No.
3116/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT INDORE)

STALE FIBRE DIVN. GRA.INDS. LTD & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SATYANARAYAN & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., and permission to
place on record subsequent facts)

WITH S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 10041 of 2010
(With I.A. No.1 - appln. for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 09/08/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Srikala Guru Krishna Kumar, adv.
Mr. Guru Krishna Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Bhargava, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.K. Dubey, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. A.K. Chitale, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Niraj Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vikrant singh Bais, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice.

Mr. Arun K.Beriwal, Advocate accepts notice on
behalf of Respondent No.1, the concerned workman.

The admitted amount payable by the petitioners
to the respondent is Rs.4,59.972.15p., out of which a

sum of Rs.4,00,000/- is already deposited by the

-2-

petitioners in this Court. The petitioners shall

deposit a further sum of Rs.60,000/- to make up the

shortfall to the admitted liability. Respondent No.1

may withdraw the aforesaid amount of Rs.4,60,000/-.

In addition to this, the petitioners shall

deposit a further sum of Rs.4,00,000/- which shall remain in deposit till the final disposal of this special leave petition. The additional sum of Rs.4,00,000/- may be invested in a fixed deposit initially for a period of one year renewable for further periods of one year till the disposal of these special leave petitions.

The deposits as directed above must be made within six weeks. Subject to the deposits being made by the petitioners, the interim direction of stay shall continue to operate.

Put up for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day in the month of March, 2011.

(Neetu Khajuria)
Sr. P.A.

(S.S.R. Krishna)
Court Master